

# HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

## TPC No. 83 of 2023

1. Ku. Khushika Sahu D/o Tarun Sahu, Aged About 2 Years Minor Through Legal Representative Mother Kirti Sahu, W/o Tarun Sahu, R/o Village Mokha, P.O. Rajoli, Tahsil Gundardehi, District Balod Chhattisgarh
2. Kirti Sahu W/o Tarun Sahu Aged About 35 Years R/o Village Mokha, P.O. Rajoli, Tahsil Gundardehi, District Balod Chhattisgarh

---- **Petitioners**

### **Versus**

- Tarun Sahu S/o Late Premlal Sahu, Aged About 36 Years R/o Gandhi Chowk, Devpuri, Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh

---**Respondent**

20/06/2023	<p>Mr. Tapan Kumar Chandra, counsel for Petitioners.</p> <p>Heard on admission.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondent on payment of process fee as per rules.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2023, an application seeking for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Issue notice on this application to the respondent, as above.</p> <p>Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the further proceedings of the case, being Case No. 190/2023 "(Tarun Sahu Versus Smt. Kriti Sahu)", pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Raipur, shall remain stayed, till next date of hearing.</p> <p>Post this matter immediately after five weeks for</p>

consideration on admission and also for interim application.

Sd/-

**(Sanjay S. Agrawal)**  
Judge